ORDINANC E

The following Ordinance was read by the Clerk.

Ordinance

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE CLEANING AND PRESSING BUSINESS.

BEN IT ORDAINED, BY THE City Council of the City of Golden. Colorado:

SECTION I: It shall be unlawful for any person, either as principal or agent, to go from place to place or from house to house, within the City of Golden, solicting and taking orders for the cleaning and/or pressing of suits, dresses or other clothing; or to gather and pick up said suits, dresses and clothing, at said places or house, for cleaning and/or pressing withou having first obtained a license, to engage in such business.

SECTION II: The fees for such license shall be \$10.00 per year, and the terms thereof shall be such as the City Council may, from time to time, provide.

SECTION III: Any person who violates any of the provisions of this ordinance shall; upon conviction, be fined in any sum not less than ten dollars nor more than one one hundred dollars.

SECTION IV: Whereas, in the opinion of the City Council, an emergency exists, and this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after the expiration of five days from its final passage and adoption.

Introduced and read this 11th day of July A. D. 1938.

Adopted and approved this day of

D. 1938.

\$10.00 er-year

It was decided by the Council that a license fee of \$10.00 per year should be embodyed in in the Ordinance.

ORDINANCE ACCEPTED APPROVED

It was moved by Alderman Adams seconded by Alderman Owens that the ordinance be accepted as read and published as the law provides. Voting to roll call. Ayes, Alderman Adams, Rose, Barb, Owens, Benson, Spath, Richards and White. Nayes, none. The Mayor declared the motion carried.

RDINANCE

The following Ordinance was read by the Clerk.

ordinance no. 167

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE OFFICE OF PLUBBING INSPECTOR.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Golden, Colorado:

There is hereby created the office of plumbing SECTION I: inspector within and for the City of Golden, and the City Council, of the City of Golden, is hereby authorized to appoint a plumbing inspector, and such assistant inspectors as it may deem necessary and advisable. The term of office of said inspector, and assistants, shall be such as the City Council shall or may designate when said appointment or appointments are, from time to time, made, provided that said inspectof and assistants may be renoved from

office at any time, in the discretion of the Council.

ORDINANCE

SECTION:II: The said inspector and assistants shall receive such compensations, salaries and/or fees as the Council shall, from time to time, order paid to them.

SECTION III: It shall be the duty of said inspector and assistants to inspect all sewer and water connections within the City of Golden, and from and after the passage and adoption of this ordinance no sewer or water connections shall be made or used unless the same shall have been inspected and approved by said plumbing inspector or his assistants, who for the purpose of such inspection are hereby granted and given the right to enter in and upon any preise or preises at any time or times for the purpose of inspecting sewer and water connections, taps, faucets, hydrants, service pipes, shut off cocks, sprinklers, nozzles, and any an all other fixtures and outlets, vents, drains, etc., and they are hereby empowered and authorized to order the repair, replacement or disconnection of the use of any thereof that shall be found by them to be worn out, broken, out of repair, obselete or improper or inefficient in any way or manner whatsoever. The cost of any and all inspections hereunder shall be prescribed from time to time by the City Council, and the same shall be paid by the owner or occupant of the property inspected.

SECTION IV: Any person who shall violate this ordinance either by making and using sewer and water connections without such inspection and approval, or who shall interfere with said inspector and assistants in the performance of their duty hereunder or who shall refuse them access to any premises owned by or under his or her control, or who shall or may refuse to comply with any order of said inspector or assistants relative to the repair, replacement or discontinuance of the use of any fixture, appliance or connection shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be fined in any sum not less than ten dellars nor more than three hundred dollars.

SECTION V: Whereas, in the opinion of the City Council, an emergency exists, and this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after the expiration of five days from its final passage and adoption.

Introduced and read this 11th day of July, A. D. 1938.

Adopted and approved this day of ____ A. D. 1938.

Attest:

ance

ACCEPT ED City Clerk.

It was moved by Alderman Adam seconded by alderman Spath that the ordinance be accepted as read and published as the law provides. Voting to roll call. Ayes, Alderman Adams, Rose, Berb, Owens, Benson, Spath, Richards and White. Nayes, none. The Mayor declared the motion carried.

I, W. T. Shephard, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy CLERK'S of a certain proposed ordinance introduced and read before the CERTIX City Council of the City of Golden, at a adjourned meeting thereof held on 11th day of July 1938 A. D., and ordered by said City Council to be published as the law provides.

SEAL. ATTEST

City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colo.